James A. FitzPatrick Nuclear Power Plant P.C. Box 41 Lycoming, New York 13093 315 342-3840



Radford J. Converse Resident Manager

February 14, 1992

JAFP-92-0154

United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission Document Control Desk Mail Station P1-137 Washington, D.C. 20555

SUBJECT: DOCKET NO. 50-333

LICENSEE EVENT REPORT:

92-004-00 - Cable Tunnel Fire Suppression Sprays Inoperable Due to Inadequate Design and Appendix R Review

Dear Sir:

This report is submitted in accordance with 10 CFR 50.73(a)(2)(ii) and (v). This report is also submitted as a special report required by Technical Specifications 3.12.B.2 and 6.9.B.2.

Questions concerning this report may be addressed to Mr. W. Verne Childs at (315) 349-6071.

Very truly yours,

RADFORD J. CONVERSE

RJC:WVC:lar

Enclosure

cc: USNRC, Region I

USNRC Resident Inspector

INPO Records Center

Cut No 9629542695

9202240143 920214 PDR ADOCK 05000333 S PDR

LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER)								(LER)	U.S. NACLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION APPROVED ONS NO. 2180-0104 EXPIRES 8/2188								
FACILITY	Y HANNE !		* - * - *			-	distriction of the				DOCKET NUMBER	(31)	TO A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE	FA	AF IN		
	JAME			ATRICK NU							0 6 0 10	1011	1 1 3 1 3	1 0	F 6 14		
TITLE 14	Auto	mati	c Fire	Suppre	ssion Sy	stems	in S	afety	-Rela	ted Cabl	e Tunnels	Dec	lared	discount of the last	and the con-		
Ino	perab	le D	ue to	Inadequa	ate Desi	gn an	d Rev	iew i	or Ap	pendix R	Requirem	ents					
tv	ENT DATE	1 190		LER MUMBER	160	RE	PORT DAT	# (7)		DTHER	PACILITIES HEVE	LVED M	1)	The same of the sa	THE REAL PROPERTY.		
MONTH	DAY	YEAR	YEAR	MERCUENTIA NUMBER	INE VIBRORY	MONTH	DAY	YEAR		FACILITY NA	N/BIG	DOCKE	ASBMJA T	(8)	TOTAL PROPERTY.		
and other desired		NAMES OF TAXABLE PARTY.		Miles and the same of the same	THE RESERVE			- Constant Const				0 18	1010	010111			
0 1	1 5	912	912	-0101	4-00	012	1 4	9 2				0 18	1010	101	1 1		
DPS	RATINE	N	THE RE	PORT IS BURNISTY	TED PURBUANT	TO THE M	CALIFIEMS	THUT SHE T	0 CPR & /C	Theat one or more	or the followings (1	Management Service	male excendences	denombere	n-domesakeun		
M	DD4 MI	- 1	28.4	9000 (b)	20.408(4)			90.73(a) (21(b))			73.7184						
POWER .			36.4	98.4894s2(1)(0			90.39(s)(1)			X 86.73m1(21(v)			78.71 (e)				
rsagr 01010			(834 P7(40-8898, 08)			90.86(a) (2)			80.73w1(3)146)			CTHER (Boson) in Abstract batters and in Tart, NRC Form					
			30.4	(80) 171-004999		80.73(1)	CENTER.			90.794x1021(vitt)	(A)		baraw and in MBSA.	Twee, Are	IC Ferm		
			20.4	1969-4o 1.(1) (Nr)	X	\$0.73ts1	CE1(8)			80.73 ta (2)(+48)	1907	Spe	cial l	Repor	t		
			26.4	MDG-4x3 (13 tv)		80.73m	CETTAL			80.73(a)(2)(s)							
						CENSES !	DONTACT	FUR THIS	LER (12)	COLUMN TO SERVICE STATE OF THE		description of the last of the	-	Name of Street			
NAME												TELEPH	KONE NUMB	en.			
W. V	ERNE	CHILD	S. SEI	NIOR LICE	MSING EN	GINEE	R				AREA CODE						
											3 1 5	3 14	19 1-	610	1711		
		property by		COMPLETE	DHE LINE FOR	BACH CO	MPOKENT	FAILURE	DESCRIBE	D IN THIS REPO		de consende cons	ner de monedane	Acres district	okrosolowa		
CAURE	SYSTEM	COMP	THEMO	MANUFAC- TURER	MEPONTABLE TO NPRDS			CAUBE	EVETEN	COMPONENT	HANUFAC- TURER	PI BPC	OFFICE NOTES				
			-			-	ord reported type result.	-				-	-	ing countries and	enter/diplose		
	1	L	ш	111							1111	1		ALC: ARABASINA			
				111						7.1.1	1111				,		
			The second second	BLAFF, EW	MENTAL REPORT	EXPECTE	D (14)	with the second	According	outer the number of the	-		MICHTH	DAY	YZAR		
-					The same of the sa		-		THE RESERVE ASSESSMENT AND		EXPECT SUSMISS	ON	-	nervetskii graeg			
YE	B IN with a	nesales E	ADMICTING I	CURRENTERS ON THE T	91	X	7 00				DA " 1	8					

EIIS Codes are in []

ABSTRACT (Line) to 1800 papers, i.e., approximatory Prison single-appos typewritten finas (18)

The plant was shutdown and in the cold condition for maintenance and refueling. On 1/15/92 fire suppression systems [KP] for the east and west cable tunnels, which contain power, control, and instrumentation cables required for safe shutdown, were administratively declared inoperable. The fire suppression systems were declared inoperable (but remain in service) because the design of the original installation was inadequate. A continuous fire watch was posted in each tunnel as required by Technical Specification 3.12.B.1.b and will remain posted until modification of the fire suppression systems are completed to provide adequate protection against the hazards of the area. LER-91-010, 91-021, 91-024, and 91-032 describe additional fire protection inadequacy events.

This report is also submitted to satisfy the special report requirements of Technical Specifications 3.12.B.2 and 6.9.B.2.

NRC Form 366A (6-83)

LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION

U.S. NUCLEAR REQULATORY COMMISSION

APPROVED DMB NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES 8/31/85

FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)			LEF	NUMBER I	6)				FA	Of (31	
JAMES A. FITZPATRICK			PASY		SEQUENTIA NUMBER		NEVIS I	DN EA	-				
NUCLEAR POWER PLANT	. 5 0 0 0 3 3	3	912		01014		01	0	0	2	OF	0	14

TEXT III more space is required, use additional NAC Form S664's (117)

EIIS Codes are in []

Description

The plant was shutdown and in the cold condition for maintenance and refueling.

On January 15, 1992 at 1820 hours the fire suppression systems for the east and west (Safety Divisions 2 and 1 respectively) electric bay cable tunnels were administratively declared inoperable because the fire suppression systems [KP] do not provide adequate protection against the hazards of the area.

The electric bay tunnels contain porcions of both safety-related and non-safety-related medium voltage (4160 VAC), low voltage (600 VAC, 120 VAC, and 125 VDC) [EA, EB, EC, ED, EI, EJ] cables as well as numerous control and instrumentation cables. These cables are routed through conduit and/or cable trays [FA] within the tunnels and are, in general, separated in such a manner that Safety Division 1 cables are in one tunnel and Safety Division 2 cables are in the other tunnel. The tunnels are separated by a 3-hour-rated fire barrier.

Most of the cable trays were provided with "special window sprinklers" on dry pipe systems that are automatically actuated by heat detectors. Sprinkler heads are located at 20-foot intervals and provide fire breaks to prevent the spread of fire along the length of the tray. Vertical and horizontal trays or cable runs that connect one tray stack with an adjacent stack are not protected. Trays which are designated for armored cable (that is, cable without a combustible outer jacket) do not have sprinkler heads located to spray the tray contents.

During an ongoing reevaluation of 10 CFR 50, Appendix R, requirements, several deficiencies related to the cable tunnel fire suppression systems were discovered.

- The design of the sprinkler system is inadequate because, as noted above, some cable trays are not provided with protection. In addition, the sprinkler head orientation does not result in full coverage of the cable trays where it is installed.
- 2. In June and July 1991 several additional fire protection deficiencies were noted and are discussed in LER-91-010. One of these deficiencies concerned a Safety Division 1 conduit and cable crossing the Safety Division 2 (east) cable tunnel. As noted in LER-91-010, the conduit of concern was protected by installation of a one-hour-rated fire wrap. In view of the deficiencies concerning the cable tunnel fire suppression system,

NRC Form 366A

LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

APPROVED DMB NO 3150-0104 EXPIRES 8/31/85

FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	1	ER NUMBER (6)	PA.DE (3)			
JAMES A. FITZPATRICK		YEAR	SEQUENTIAL MEVELON				
NUCLEAR POWER PLANT	0 5 0 0 0 3 3	3 912 -	01014 - 010	0 1 3 OF 0 14			

TEXT /# mo a space is required, use solditional NRC Form 3664's) (17)

the protection of that Division 1 conduit and a number of other similar conduit runs is now considered inadequate because the fire suppression system installed in the cable tunnels is not sufficient for the hazards of the area.

While the fire suppression systems have been administratively declared inoperable, the systems remain in service to provide automatic response to postulated fires. In addition, each tunnel has four (4) fire hose stations which were installed in response to NRC Branch Technical Position (BTP) 9.5-1, Appendix A, requirements, for manual firefighting activities.

Cause

The event was caused by inadequate design of the original installation fire suppression systems in the cable tunnels. In addition, modifications which installed cables with combustible outer jacketing were installed in trays designated for armored cable as early as 1977. Further, the evaluation of 10 CFR 50, Appendix R, requirements was inadequate. As a result, the inadequate protection of the Division 1 conduits and cables crossing the Division 2 tunnel was not discovered until January 1992.

Analysis

The east and west electric bay tunnels are the principal plant structures through which the safety-related 4160 VAC and 600 VAC power distribution cables are routed to connect Emergency Diesel Generator (EDG) [EK] switchgear, safety-related load centers, and motor control In addition, power and control cables for motor driven centers. emergency core cooling system pumps (Residual Heat Removal/Low Pressure Coolant Injection (RHR/LPCI) [BO], Low Pressure Core Spray [BM], Residual Heat Removal Service Water (RHRSW) [BI], and Emergency Service Water (ESW) [BI]) are routed through the tunnels. These systems are designed to mitigate the consequences of accidents described in the Final Safety Analysis Report (FSAR) and provide the means for safe shutdown to meet the requirements of 10 CFR 50, Appendix R. In the case of the Division 1 conduit and cable which crosses the Division 2 (east) tunnel, the conduit and cable is associated with safety-related pump room A exhaust fan 73FN-3A which is an essential support system required to assure operability of the Division 1 RHRSW and ESW pumps. Operability of these components is required for fire scenarios which depend on Division 1 equipment for 10 CFR 50, Appendix R, safe shutdown requirements.

As a result, the event is a reportable event under 10 CFR 50.73(a)(2)(ii)(B), a condition outside the design basis of the plant. The event is also reportable under 10 CFR 50.73(a)(2)(v)(A), (B), and (D), a condition that alone could prevent the fulfillment of the

LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION

APPROVED ONS NO 3180-0104
EXPIRES 8/31/85

PAGELITY NAME (1)

JAMES A. FITZPATRICK

NUCLEAR POWER PLANT

0 | 5 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 3 | 3 | 3 | 9 | 2 | 0 | 0 | 4 | 0 | 0 | 4 | 0 | 0 | 4

TEXT III more space is required, use additional NRC Form 3664 V. (17)

safety functions of systems needed to maintain the reactor in a safe shutdown condition, remove residual heat, and mitigate the consequences of an accident.

Corrective Action

- 1. A continuous fire watch was posted in each tunnel within one hour as required by Technical Specification ? 12.8.1.b. Completed at 1820 hours on January 15, 1992.
- 2. The continuous fire watch will remain p sted until the fire suppression systems are modified to provide protection against the hazards of the area. This action will resolve any question concerning adequate protection of the Division 1 conduits and cables which cross the Division 2 tunnel. The planned completion date is December 31, 1992.

Additional Information

Failed Components: None

Previous Similar Events: LER-91-010, 91-021, 91-024, and 91-032 describe additional examples of inadequate evaluation of fire protection requirements against the requirements of Branch Technical Position (BTP) 9.5-1, Appendix A, and/or 10 CFR 50, Appendix R.

Additional corrective action may result from discussion of these deficiencies with NRC personnel at a meeting scheduled to be held in March 1992. If significant changes to the corrective actions result, this LER will be updated.

Special Report Requirements

This LER is also submitted to satisfy the special report requirements contained in Technical Specification 3.12.B.2 and 6.9.B.2. These Technical Specification sections require a written report (when certain inoperable fire protection water spray and/or sprinkler systems cannot be restored to an operable status within 14 days) which outlines the action taken, cause of inoperability, and the plans and schedule for restoration to an operable status.